
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Wednesday, 19th July, 2023, 7.30 pm - Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Park and Palace Way, London, Greater London, N22 7AY  
 
Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Lotte Collett (Vice-Chair), Nick da Costa, 
Sarah Elliott, Ahmed Mahbub and Anne Stennett 
 
Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (SAC Chair, Observer), Duncan Neill 
(Consultative Committee) and Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee) 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 16 & 25 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 20 March 2023 as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 
Note – the meeting on 3 May 2023 was inquorate, therefore no minutes were 
produced. 
 

7. MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 7 - 16) 
 
To approve the vision and goals, as presented in the report for 3 May 2023. 
 

8. FEEDBACK FROM THE ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES   
 
To note any verbal updates from the observer and co-opted board members. 
 

9. GENERAL UPDATE   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Chief Executive Officer. 
 

10. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 17 - 18) 
 
To consider the feedback from the Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit 
Committee (FRRAC). 
 

11. FINANCE REPORT  (PAGES 19 - 24) 
 



 

To consider the report updating on the Trust’s financial position. 
 

12. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  (PAGES 25 - 30) 
 
To agree the appointments for 2023/24. 
 

13. REGISTER OF TRUSTEES' INTERESTS  (PAGES 31 - 36) 
 
To collectively review the register of interests. 
 

14. 2022/23 END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT  (PAGES 37 - 42) 
 
To note the summary report on Complaints, Theatre and Outdoor Events. 
 

15. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 43 - 46) 
 
To note the cover report and to approve the risk register in the exempt 
section. 
 

16. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

17. DECISIONS TRACKER  (PAGES 47 - 48) 
 
To note the decisions taken since last reported. 
 

18. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
12 October 2023 
14 December 2023 
26 February 2024 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 20-25 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating 
to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

20. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 49 - 50) 
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 20 March 2023 as an accurate record of the proceedings 
 

21. EXEMPT - STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 51 - 52) 
 



 

To consider and approve the Risk Register. 
 

22. EXEMPT - RISK DEEP DIVE: STAFF RETENTION   
 
Presentation 
 

23. EXEMPT - ATTENDANCE   
 
Verbal update from the Chair 
 

24. EXEMPT - APTL BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT   
 
To note the feedback from the APTL Board 
 
Report to follow 
 

25. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 4773 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 



 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Board HELD 
ON Monday, 20th March, 2023, 7.30  - 8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Lotte Collett (Vice-Chair), Sarah Elliott 
and Anne Stennett 
 
Non-voting members: Duncan Neill and Nigel Willmott 
 
Observer: Jason Beazley  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting was being filmed and recorded, and attendees 
noted this information. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Val Paley and Councillors da Costa and 
Mahbub. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.N 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
 

- Attendance to be amended to make clear who were Members and non-
Members 

- Item 5, last bullet point of Mr Jenkins’ deputation to be amended to read: 
“Mr Jenkins expressed that if the board decided Little Dinosaurs could not 
indefinitely remain, which was his preferred choice, he sought a much improved 
term than 2027 to allow for a properly managed exit (which 2027 certainly 
would not).” 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Nigel Willmott reported back on the discussion following the Consultative Committee 
workshop held in January 2023 and advised that there would be some short term 
changes such as annual reporting, and looking forward to the year ahead and making 
it clearer on how people could raise items at a meeting. 
 

8. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
Councillor Collett introduced the report which recommended approval of the Risk 
Management Policy at agenda item 15, the Risk Management Policy at exempt item 
20 and the Health and S
[...]
ion 
to risk management. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. To approve the Risk Management Policy at Appendix 1 of the report; 
ii. To approve the 2023-24 Strategic Risk Register at exempt agenda item 19; 
iii. To agree the date of a Risk Management trustee development session in May 

2023 (3rd May), and note that this will include revision of the Trust’s Risk 
Appetite statement. 

 
 

14. 2023/24 FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED to note the 2023/24 Forward Plan. 
 

15. DECISIONS TRACKER  
 
RESOLVED to note the decisions tracker. 
 

16. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None. 
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public for the consideration of agenda 
items 19-23 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

19. EXEMPT - MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 4



 

 

20. EXEMPT - STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The exempt information was noted. 
 

21. EXEMPT - LEGAL REPORT  
 
The exempt information was noted. 
 

22. EXEMPT - APTL BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
RESOLVED to note the feedback from the APTL Board. 
 

23. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



    
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST  
 

BOARD MEETING 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 
 
Report Title:  Alexandra Park and Palace (APP) 2023-33 Vision & Goals  

 

Report of:   Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive       
 

Purpose:  To formally approve the reimagined Vision and 10-year Goals 
presented at the inquorate meeting on 3 May 2023.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A   

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To approve the 2023-2033 Vision and Goals and delegate authority to the Chief 

Executive to finalise, for roll out during the summer 2023. 
  
 
2.  Executive Summary  
 
2.1 Whilst supportive of the Vision and Goals for the next ten years, presented at the 

Trustee Board meeting on 3 May 2023, the meeting had been inquorate, and the 
Board was unable make a formal decision.  At this meeting the CEO provided a 
presentation and the feedback received during consultation with partners and 
stakeholders. 

 
2.2 In 2022 as APP headed towards its 150th year, the Trustees identified the need to 

explore a reimagined Vision for the Charity taking us through the next ten years. 
The work would ensure that APP would have a roadmap for the future that ensures 
it can continue to build on success to date and inspire, enrich and support 
generations to come. 

 
2.3  An Impact Study was commissioned to establish an evidence base for the cultural, 

social, and economic impact of the Charity as it is today and establish a baseline 
from which to track progress of the Charity going forwards. The Study evidenced 
that the Charity is a significant entity on the cultural and economic landscape of 
Haringey and London, contributing £60 million a year in economic impact and 
generating thousands of job opportunities across the entertainment, cultural and 
leisure sectors.  

 
2.4 In parallel with the Impact Study a Fundraising Report was undertaken to assess 

APP’s position within the context of the evolving and highly competitive fundraising 
climate. The report was comprehensive and recommended that having established, 
via the Impact Study
[...]


improve their well-being whilst cultivating warm and 
affectionate attachments to everything we do.

Create A Great Place
To Work 

An inclusive environment where staff are happy and 
proud to work and feel like they belong. A culture that 

listens, recognises, and empowers its staff and lives by its 
Values and Behaviours. We will support our staff to grow 

and develop to achieve their potential.

Goals
Over the Next 10 Years We Will

P
age 15



Strengthen Our
Overall Resilience 

Safeguarding the assets for future generations, we will 
fortify our governance and raise funds through 

diversifying our revenue streams. This will include 
introducing a donor programme, building our corporate 
partnerships in line with our Values and attracting visitors 
all year round to the Park and Palace, creating a dynamic 

and sustainable future for the charity. 

Establish New,
Exciting Partnerships 

Amplifying our purpose of enriching lives, we will 
strive to form stand-out partnerships with 

universities, colleges and creative institutes and 
employers to support skills development and career 

opportunities for people of all ages. 

Goals
Over the Next 10 Years We Will

P
age 16



 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
 

19 JULY 2023 

 
Report Title: Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee (FRRAC) 

  Chair’s report  
 

Report of:  Cllr Lotte Collett, Chair of FRRAC 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985   N/A  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 FRRAC is a non-decision-making committee established by the Trustee Board to 

support the Board in delivering its finance, resource, risk and audit responsibilities. 
 
1.2 The minutes of FRRAC meetings are circulated to the Trustee Board Members in 

their information pack. 
 
1.3 This report highlights relevant considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting held on 

12th June 2023 and makes recommendations to the Trustee Board.  The meeting 
was attended by:  Cllr Lotte Collett (Chair), Cl
[...]
on) Act 1985 – N/A   
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee, 

as listed in Appendix 1; 
 
1.2 To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee, 

as listed in Appendix 1; 
 
1.3 To appoint Trustee Board members for the Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit 

Committee (FRRAC); 
 
1.4 To agree which of the FRRAC members appointed will act as Chair of FRRAC; 
 
1.5 To appoint Trustee Board members to act as APTL Company Directors; 
 
1.6 To agree which APTL Director will act as Chair of the APTL Board,  
 
1.7 To appoint Trustee Board Members to the Programme Board; 
 
1.8 To appoint Lead Trustee Board Members for the following areas:  

i. Safeguarding; 
ii. Whistleblowing; 
iii. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion; 
iv. Sustainability. 

 
  
  

Page 25 Agenda Item 12



 
 

 
2. Introduction/ background 
 
2.1 The voting members of the Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust Board are 
 appointed by Haringey Council, the Corporate Trustee of Alexandra Park and 
 Palace Charitable Trust. 
 
2.2 The Board may appoint up to four of its voting members (who are representatives of 

the Corporate Trustee) to the board of the Charity’s trading subsidiary, APTL.   
 
2.3 The Statutory Advisory Committee was established by the Alexandra Park and 

Palace Act, 1985, and membership consists of: 

• eight members appointed by Haringey Council, 6 of whom shall be elected 
councillors of the areas (wards) neighbouring Alexandra Park and Palace 
(APP); 

• 6 members nominated by local residents’ associations who meet the criteria 
stated within the Act. 

 
2.4 Haringey Council has constituted a Consultative Committee of up to 30 members of 

local groups that meet specific criteria.  The Council Members of the Trustee Board 
are also appointed to the Consultative Committee.  

 
2.5 The memberships of the SAC, CC, APTL and FRRAC were last appointed in June 

and July 2022.   
 
[...]
lor Anne Stennett 
Councillor Ahmed Mahbub 
Councillor Sarah Elliott 
Councillor Nick da Costa 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 
 

 
FRRAC (FINANCE, RESOUCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE) MEMBERSHIP  
 
Lotte Collett  APPCT Board Member (FRRAC Chair – To be agreed) 
Ahmed Mahbub APPCT Board Member 
Sarah Elliott APPCT Board Member 
Anne Stennett APPCT Board Member 
Claire Pape Independent Member 
 
 
APTL (ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING LTD) MEMBERSHIP   
Nick da Costa Director (APPCT Board Member) & Chair (To be agreed)  
Emine Ibrahim Director (APPCT Board Member) 
Lotte Collett Director (APPCT Board Member) 
Anne Stennett Director (APPCT Board Member) 
Vacancy Director (Council Employee) 
Emma Dagnes  Director (APTL Employee) 
Andrew Morton Independent Director 
Jamie Copas  Independent Director 
 
 
 
 
PROGRAMME BOARD (To be agreed) 
Emine Ibrahim APPCT Board Member 
Nick da Costa APPCT Board Member 
Council Finance & Planning Officers 
 
 
LEAD TRUSTEE FOR SAFEGUARDING:   Anne Stennett   (To be agreed) 
 
 
LEAD TRUSTEE FOR WHISTLEBLOWING:  Lotte Collett (To be agreed) 
 
 
LEAD TRUSTEE FOR EQUALITY DIVERSITY: Ahmed Mahbub  (To be agreed) 

 

 

LEAD TRUSTEE FOR SUSTAINABILITY:  New role    (To be agreed) 

 

 

Page 30



 
 

    

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

 
19 JULY 2023 

 
Report Title:   Register of Trustees’ Interests  
 
Report of:   Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A 
 
 
Purpose: The appendix to this report collates all declared personal interests of 
Trustees and identifies any conflicts that may arise.  
 

1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the attached Register of Trustees’ Interests’ and consider whether any of the 

interests are likely to give rise to a serious conflict of interest, which will affect the 
Board’s decision making. 
 

 
2.  Introduction  
 
2.1 Charity Trustees have a legal duty to identify and manage conflicts of interest and any 

perceived conflicts of interest to maintain public trust and confidence that Trustees are 
taking decisions only in the best interests of the Charity and are not influenced by their 
other interests.    

 
2.2 The Charity Secretary maintains a register of trustees’ interests (whether or not they 

give rise to any potential conflicts) and invites trustees to revise their declarations 
annually and update as necessary. In the interests of transparency, the register is 
publicly available, and may be inspected by the Charity Commission. All identified 
conflicts and actions taken by the Trustees to deal with them are recorded (usually in 
the minutes of relevant meetings). 

 
2.3 Trustees are required to review and sign the Charity’s Conflict of Interests Policy and 

declare their interests on appointment and regularly during their terms of office and are 
required to make known thereafter, to the whole Board, any additional interests that 
arise as soon as possible after they are identified.  The  declaration of interest forms 
completed by Trustees require both direct and indirect (connected persons) interests 
to be declared.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 13



 
 

 
 
2.4 Trustees are also expected, and reminded, to identify any current or new interests at 

each meeting if any of the listed interests at Appendix 1 change, including changes of 
employment. 

 
2.5 Where a conflict of interest has not been dealt with properly and is subsequently 

identified, the Charity Commission expects charities to act promptly to put matters right 
and prevent the same issue from arising again. 

 
2.6 Conflicts cannot be avoided and are not seen to affect the integrity of a trustee but 

they must be managed correctly. Trustees may be required to remove themselves 
from discussions where a conflict of interest or loyalty may put the Charity at risk. 

 
2.7 Where a trustee’s interest is regularly preventing them from taking part in decision 

making the interested trustee may need
[...]
 of Legal and Governance has been consulted on this report and has 

no comments. 
 

7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this report 

has no comments. 
 
 
8. Appendices 

 None 
 
 

9. Background documents 
 None 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST  
 

BOARD MEETING 
19 JULY 2023 

 
  
Report Title:  Risk Register & Risk Appetite 
 
Report of:  Richard Paterson, Director of Finance & Resources 

 
Purpose:  To review the Risk Register and Risk Appetite Statements and 

make recommendations to the Trustee and APTL Boards. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - This report contains exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972;  Paragraph 
3 –information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 

 1. Recommendations 

 
i. To approve the Trustee Board’s Risk Appetite Statement in section 3.2; 

 
ii. To approve the updated Risk Register, Exempt Appendix 2; 
 
iv. To conduct a deep dive into a single area of risk at each Trustee Board 

meeting.  
 
 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 In accordance with its Terms of Reference, FRRAC has responsibility for 
reviewing the effectiveness of the risk management and periodically reviews the 
Risk Register.   

 
2.2 The Risk Management Policy and 2023/24 Risk Register were reviewed by 

FRRAC on 6th February 2023 and subsequently approved by the Trustee Board 
on 20th March 2023.   

 
2.3 The Risk Register, which combined key risks for the Group, was also 

considered by the APTL Board of Directors on 20th February 2023. 
 
2.4 Trustee Board members and the FRRAC Independent Member were invited to 

a development session on 3 May 2023, during which the trustees considered 
their duties and responsibilities in relation to risk management.  At this

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY 19 JULY, 2023, 19:30 – 10:15 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Lotte Collett (Vice-Chair), Nick da Costa and 
Anne Stennett. 
 
Also Present: Duncan Neill, Nigel Willmott & Jason Beazley (Co-opted Trustees), Emma 
Dagnes (Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace), Richard Paterson (Director of Finance 
& Resources, APP), Natalie Layton (Charity Secretary, APP), Bhavya Nair (Democratic 
Services Officer, LBH) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah Elliott. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: Committee has approved the minutes of meeting held on 20 March 2023 
and to note that the meeting on 3 May 2023 was inquorate, therefore no minutes were 
produced. 

 
 

7. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The reimagined Vision for the Charity and Goals for the next ten years were 
envisaged to be launched during 2023, as the Palace celebrated its 150th anniversary.  
 



 

 

The work ensured that Alexandra Park and Palace would have a roadmap for the 
future that ensured it continued to build on success to date and inspire, enrich and 
support generations to come. 
 
Approval was sought for the vision and goals presented in the report for 3 May 2023. 
 
The recommendations were unanimously approved. 
 

8. FEEDBACK FROM THE ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES  
 
Verbal updates from Jason, Nigel & Duncan were noted.  
 
There had been no CC meetings since the last board meeting, but a charter had been 
drafted and would be brought to the next Consultative Committee. 
 
An Induction session was due to be held for SAC members on 14th Sept before the 
next meeting. 
 

9. GENERAL UPDATE  
 
A Verbal update from Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, was noted: 

Q1 Summary: 
 

 Head of Fundraising Recruitment – Katherine Harding (previously Fundraising 
Manager) had re-joined as Head and would work with Nicole Newman, 
fundraising consultant, to implement the fundraising strategy plan presented to 
Trustees in May.  

 

 General recruitment - Policies and processes were in place to ensure 
recruitment was conducted fairly and the new accessibility policy currently 
being drafted would be reflected in all recruitment too.  

 
 Strategically, the talent pipeline at leadership level does not exist but the Young 

Creatives Network were the talent for the future, being invested in now for 
future leaders. Other sectors were approaching the same challenges. 

 

 The new Head of Facilities would be joining in August –from a Director Role at 
Westminster Abbey with experience of live/ high profile events in a heritage 
site. 

 

 The Car Park Charging infrastructure installation had started and stakeholder 
communications were regularly updated. 

 

 The East Court Restaurant Project was in progress. Following market research 
and expressions of interest, a tender exercise was being prepared for 2024. 
Intended to complete during the 150th year the project has been extended to 
ensure an appropriate specification for the space.  

 



 

 

 Vision and goals would include projects to restore other derelict spaces in the 
East Wing , including opening-up the room currently referred to as the Theatre 
Archive onto the South Terrace, the spaces beneath the BBC Tower, the South 
Tower – opposite / mirroring the Outdoor Beer Garden, in accordance with the 
Farrels Masterplan. There were plans to rehouse the Theatre archive in the 
upcoming NEOB project. 

 

 Creative Learning: 
 There would be a fuller report at SAC & CC in Sept. 
 
 The Global Roots exhibition – in Haringey was exploring how to approach 

diversity in the curriculum and the working with teachers had been successful. 
 
 Creativity Camps were starting on the 31 July – Comic Book making, 

Experimental Music Group, Film Making, Game Design. 
 
 Café Palais in June – swing dancing for older people. 
 
 Library Lates Event in Coombes Croft Library was on 15 July.  
  
 The successful Library Lates events were coming to Tottenham on 15 July to 

host a stage at the North London Lates festival. 
  
 The Young Creatives Network was working on a range of projects: Tottenham 

Stadium curating their own exhibition following the Gazza Exhibition, with the 
record shop in Wood Green shopping centre for a young people led music 
space and to learn Dj-ing skills.  

 

 Summer series: 
 Kaleidoscope – The team had a plan ready to execute once the decision had 

been made to cancel the Kaleidoscope Festival (due to the high winds forecast)  
 
 Hozier & Ben Howard were preforming at Alexandra Palace on 21 July 2023 for 

a special headline outdoor show in the Park as part of the Summer Series 
 

 Counter Terrorism work: 
 FRRAC and APTL Board reports were noted. 
 
 The Head of Health & Safety was working on CT Risk Management Action 

Plan. 
 

 BBC Wing restoration project: 
 This project was listed in the Derelict Spaces project goals. The Project 

Manager had started conversations with stakeholders and potential partners to 
proceed with phase 1. 

 

 Byelaws Review: 
 Noted that existing Byelaws 1929 no longer effectively covered the way in 

which Alexandra Park were used today, making them difficult to rely on in 
enforcement. In June, the draft new Byelaws were circulated to SAC and CC 



 

 

members for consultation, based on the model from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities.  

 
 Formal public consultation would take place following collation of all feedback. 
 

 A Trustee Strategy Day had been arranged for 29 September and would 
include an induction refresher followed by a Trustee Dinner to showcase the 
hospitality function.   

 

 Upcoming planning matters: 
 The SAC and CC would be consulted by email on Fencing Replacement 

Works, which was a security measure being undertaken following advice from 
counter terrorism colleagues.   

 
 

10. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
FRRAC is a non-decision-making committee established by the Trustee Board to 
support the Board in delivering its finance, resource, risk and audit responsibilities.  
 
Cllr Collett, FRRAC Chair, introduced the report, which highlighted relevant 
considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting held on 12th June 2023 and made 
recommendations to the Trustee Board.  
  
RESOLVED 
To note the report and; To approve the recommendations in section 6 relating to the 
Risk Register, Agenda Item 15 & Exempt Agenda Item 20.  

 
 

11. FINANCE REPORT  
 
Richard Paterson, Director of Finance & Resources introduced the report and outlined 
the following: 
 

 Progress had been made on capital projects following additional funding from 
the council as listed in the report. There were replaced visitor services desk 
and new bar in the east court.  

 

 Distribution board works were a huge project, and the Charity was taking the 
opportunity to replace boards across the site as capacity in budgets allowed. 

 

 The 2023/24 forecast showed a deficit of £499k. 
 

 APTL had a good 2022/23. It will contribute a significant and record sum which 
will be effective in the figures for next year. Contribution was equivalent to 
£2.4m in comparison to the initial 2m to underwrite from the Council.  

 

 Car Parking came into effect in July 2023 to achieve a planned contribution of 
£115,000 based on income of £495,000. Insurance has gone up by 10% and 



 

 

estate guarding by 3%. There was no change in the contracts, this is just by 
general inflation.  

 

 The Trust still had loans outstanding with the Corporate Trustee, some of which 
dated back to 2016. Repayments had recommenced in this financial year.  
 
 

RESOLVED 
To note the 2022/23 full year position and approve the 2023/24 Budget. 
 

12. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
The voting members of the Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust Board are 
appointed by Haringey Council, the Corporate Trustee of Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.1 To note membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee, as listed in Appendix 1 
 
1.2 To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative 

Committee, as listed in Appendix 1; To also note that the Consultative 
Committee will need to re-nominate co-opted trustees at their next meeting on 
14th Sept. (following the unexpected passing of Val Paley unexpected passing).  

 
 

1.3 To appoint Trustee Board members for the Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit 
Committee (FRRAC).  

 
 Lotte Collett     APPCT Vice Chair of the Trustee Board 
 Ahmed Mahbub APPCT Board Member  
 Sarah Elliott APPCT Board Member 
 Anne Stennett APPCT Board Member 
 Claire Pape Independent Member 
 
1.4 To agree which of the FRRAC members appointed will act as Chair of FRRAC. 

Cllr Lotte Collett as appointed Vice Chair of the Board would be the obvious 
choice. 

 
 The Chair nominated Cllr Collett to continue as FRRAC Chair and this was 

unanimously agreed by the Trustee Board. 
 
1.5 To appoint Trustee Board members to act as APTL Company Directors. 
  
 Agreed that the following would remain as APTL Company directors. 
 Nick da Costa Director (APPCT Board Member)     
 Emine Ibrahim Director (APPCT Board Member) 
 Lotte Collett Director (APPCT Board Member) 
 Anne Stennett Director (APPCT Board Member) 



 

 

   
1.6 To agree which APTL Director will act as Chair of the APTL Board  
 
 The Chair nominated Cllr da Costa continue as Chair of the APTL Board 

and this was unanimously agreed by the Trustee Board. 
 
1.7 To appoint Trustee Board Members to the Programme Board.  
          Agreed should a programme board be called that Nick and Emine would 

remain. 
 Emine Ibrahim APPCT Board Member 
 Nick da Costa APPCT Board Member 
 
1.8 To appoint Lead Trustee Board Members for the following areas:  
 
 Chair highlighted before nominations were made:  The Lead Trustee role is 

about taking on a continuing special interest on behalf of the Board. Keen to 
create a culture in which Lead Trustees visit (or Teams meet) every quarter to 
consult with the relevant staff and really understand the particular area they are 
championing. 

 
i. Safeguarding; Cllr Anne Stennett  
ii. Whistleblowing; Cllr Lotte Collett  
iii. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion;  
iv. Sustainability Role. To be confirmed  

 
13. REGISTER OF TRUSTEES' INTERESTS  

 
The report was noted. 
 
Charity Trustees had a legal duty to identify and manage conflicts of interest and any 
perceived conflicts of interest to maintain public trust and confidence that Trustees are 
taking decisions only in the best interests of the Charity and are not influenced by their 
other interests.  
 
The Charity Secretary maintained a register of trustees’ interests and invited trustees 
and revised their declarations and updated as necessary. 
 

 Cllr da Costa provided updates. 
 

 Cllr Ibrahim had one or two updates then will re-publish.  
 

 Anne Stennett – member of the law society.  
 

 Cllr Collett is also a member of the Nuclear Weapons Disarmament Society. 
 

 All committees to be added.  
 
 

 
RESOLVED 



 

 

 
To note the attached Register of Trustees’ Interests’ and consider whether any of the 
interests are likely to give rise to a serious conflict of interest, which will affect the 
Board’s decision making.  
 

14. 2022/23 END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT  
 
 
RESOLVED 

 

To consider and note the end of year monitoring report. 

 
15. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
The report was noted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 To approve the Trustee Board’s Risk Appetite Statement in section 3.2 
(page 44). 

 

 To approve the updated Risk Register, Exempt Appendix 2; but any 
discussion on the risks to take place during agenda item 21. 

 

 To conduct a deep dive into a single area of risk at each Trustee Board 
meeting. Which will now be a standing Exempt agenda item. 

 
16. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None. 
 

17. DECISIONS TRACKER  
 
Noted. 
 

18. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Thursday 12th October 2023 
Thursday 14th December 2023 
Monday 26th February 2024 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public for the consideration of items 20-25 as 
they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 



 

 

authority holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

20. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of meeting held on 20 March 2023 and to note that 
the meeting on 3 May 2023 was inquorate, therefore no minutes were produced. 
 

21. EXEMPT - STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Noted and approved. 
 

22. EXEMPT - RISK DEEP DIVE: STAFF RETENTION  
 
The presentation was noted.   
 

23. EXEMPT - ATTENDANCE  
 
The report was noted. 

 
24. EXEMPT - APTL BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT  

 
The report was noted. 
 

25. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


